## **STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL**

## THE BOROUGH OF STEVENAGE (TOWN CENTRE, STEVENAGE) (ON STREET PAY AND DISPLAY AND PAY BY PHONE) ORDER 2016 (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2023 AND THE BOROUGH OF STEVENAGE (MARSHGATE, STEVENAGE) (PAY-BY-PHONE PARKING PLACES) ORDER 2021 (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2023

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the Stevenage Borough Council, acting as agents for the Hertfordshire County Council and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police has made the above-named Orders under Sections 32, 35, 45, 46, 46A, 47, 49 and 53 and Parts III and IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

These Orders were made to better manage parking places to relieve and prevent congestion and maintain and improve the amenity of the area by updating the on-street pay and display parking bays operational hours in parts of Danestrete, Southgate, Swingate, The Quadrant, Westgate and Marshgate, Stevenage. The Orders will come into effect on 29 January 2024.

The effect of these Orders would be to change the on-street pay and display operational hours in Town Centre, Stevenage from Mon-Sat 8am-6pm to Mon-Sat 8am-8pm. Furthermore, the parking machines will be upgraded by fitting them with 4G modems and replace the coins payment method with contactless bank card payment method.

Full details of this proposal are set out in the Orders which, together with a statement of reasons for making the Orders, can be examined during normal opening hours at the Council's offices in Daneshill House. Details can also be viewed on the Council's web site at <a href="https://www.stevenage.gov.uk/parking/traffic-regulation-orders/proposed-traffic-orders">https://www.stevenage.gov.uk/parking/traffic-regulation-orders/proposed-traffic-orders</a>

For general enquiries about these orders, please contact the parking team via email at tro@stevenage.gov.uk or by telephone on (01438) 242 242.

Any person wishing to question the validity of these Orders or any provision contained within the Orders on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 or on the grounds that any requirement of the Act or any instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to that order, may apply to the High Court for this purpose within six weeks of the date on which the orders were made 11 January 2024.

**M. Partridge** Chief Executive, Stevenage Borough Council Daneshill House, Danestrete, Stevenage, SG1 1HN. 18 January 2024